RULEBOOK

AMENDMENTS TO THE RULEBOOK ON IDENTITY CARD FORM AND DATA CONTAINED IN AN ID CARD FOR BiH NATIONALS (Official gazette 2/09) Pursuant to Article 40, paragraph (2) of the Law on Identity Card of BiH Nationals ("Official Gazette BiH", No.39/02), the Ministry of Civil Affairs and Communications of Bosnia and Herzegovina has passed a

RULEBOOK

ON AMENDMENTS TO THE RULEBOOK ON IDENTITY CARD FORM AND DATA CONTAINED IN AN IDENTITY CARD FOR BIH NATIONALS

Article 1

In the Rulebook on identity card form and data contained in an identity card of a BiH nationals ("Official Gazette of BiH" No.39/02, hereinafter: the Rulebook) Article 5 is amended ans reads: "Issuance, annulment or replacement of ID cards shall be within the responsibility of Cantonal Ministries of Interior in Federation BiH, within responsibility of the Ministry of Interior of RS in the Republic of Srpska and within responsibility of the competent authority functionally acting as a state institution in Brcko District BiH (Hereinafter: the competent authority), according to permanent residence of nationals of Bosnia and Herzegovina (hereinafter: BiH nationals), i.e. according to temporary residence of the displaced people pursuant to Article 7 of the Law on Identity Card of BiH nationals (Hereinafter: the Law)."

Article 2

In Article 6, paragraph (1) of the Rulebook, the words "and Article 20 of the Law on Central Registers and Data Exchange" shall be replaced by words "and the Law on the Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of BiH".

Article 3

In Article 14 of the Rulebook, the words "the Ministry of Civil Affairs and Communications" shall be replaced by words "the Ministry of Civil Affairs of Bosnia and Herzegovina".

Article 4

This Rulebook shall enter into force as of the date of its publication in "Official Gazette of BiH".

No. 15-02-2-5955-SM/08 December 29, 2008 Sarajevo